INTERFACE UNIT
IF-NMEASC
OPERATOR'S MANUAL
MODEL
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
i

ment. There are no user-serviceable parts inside.
Simple troubleshooting procedures
Item Type Code No,
Fuse FGMB 125V 2A PBF 000-157-479-10
Symptom Possible trouble Remedy
Power cannot be
turned on
• Power at switchboard is turned
off.
• Disconnected or damaged
power cable.
• Blown fuse.
• Check if power is on at switchboard.
• Check if power cable is disconnected
or damaged.
• Have a qualified technician check the
fuse.
Data is not received
from SC-30
• Signal cable between the SC-
30 and this equipment is dam-
aged or disconnected.
• SC-30 is no received satellite
signal.
• Check if sensor cable is disconnect-
ed or damaged.
• See the SC-30's operator's manual.
Data is not received
at external equip-
ment
• Disconnected or damaged in-
terconnection cable.
• Output settings may be incor-
rect.
• Check if cable is disconnected or
damaged.
• Have a qualified technician check the
settings.
Heading, pitch or roll
data is not correct
• Offsets entered in this equip-
ment may be incorrect.
• Have a qualified technician check the
settings.
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.
5.  MAINTENANCE, TROUBLESHOOTING
12
5.4 Self Test
The self tests check the equipment for proper operation.
Self test 1
This test checks the two GPS receivers, output circuit, processor and two sensors for proper op-
eration.
1. Remove the cover and shield cover from the equipment.
2. Press the [Menu/Cancel] button several times to show "- - -.1" on the display. The LED lamps
one by one in order, the Output Interval LED in the Port 3 line, and then the equipment goes
into the test mode.
3. Press the [Enter] button, and the test proceeds as below.
• GPS receivers are checked. The GPS lamp lights if the receivers are normal.
• Communication between this equipment and the SC-30 is checked. The OUTPUT LED
lights if normal.
• The CPU memory access is checked. THe PROCESSING LED lights if normal.
• The rate gyro is checked. The SENSOR1 LED lights if normal.
• The acceleration sensor is checked. The SENSOR2 LED lights if normal.
When the test is finished, the nine LEDs below the display flash, and then the display shows
"End.1".
4. Press the [Enter] button to return to self test 1.
GPS OUTPUT PROCESSING
SENSOR1 SENSOR2
IF-NMEASC status
Port 3